HB1136/715969/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1136 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 2 and 3 and substitute "<u>Task Force to</u> <u>Study the Frederick County Public School System's Elementary School Social–</u> <u>Emotional Learning Pilot Program</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 4 down through "County" in line 11 and substitute "<u>establishing the Task Force to Study the</u> <u>Frederick County Public School System's Elementary School Social–Emotional</u> <u>Learning Pilot Program</u>; providing for the composition, chair, and staffing of the Task Force; prohibiting a member of the Task Force from receiving certain compensation, but authorizing the reimbursement of certain expenses; requiring the Task Force to study and make recommendations on certain matters; requiring the Task Force to report its findings and recommendations on a certain matter to the Frederick County Public School Superintendent and Board of Education; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to the Task Force to Study the Frederick County Public School System's Elementary School Social–Emotional Learning Pilot Program</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 12 through 16, inclusive; and in line 18, strike "the Laws of Maryland read as follows".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with line 19 on page 1 through line 13 on page 2, inclusive, and substitute:

"(a) <u>There is a Task Force to Study the Frederick County Public School</u> <u>System's Elementary School Social–Emotional Learning Pilot Program.</u>

(b) <u>The Task Force consists of the following members:</u>

HB1136/715969/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 1136 Page 2 of 3

(1) <u>a member of the House of Delegates who represents Frederick</u> <u>County, appointed by the Chair of the Frederick County Delegation;</u>

(2) <u>a member of the Senate of Maryland who represents Frederick</u> <u>County, appointed by the Chair of the Frederick County Delegation;</u>

(3) <u>a member of the Frederick County Board of Education, designated</u> by the President of the Board;

(4) <u>the supervisor of Frederick County Public School Psychological</u> Services;

(5) <u>a representative of the Frederick County Public School System's</u> mental health services or behavioral interventions and supports programs, designated by the Superintendent of Frederick County Public Schools;

(6) <u>a representative of the Mental Health Association of Frederick</u> <u>County, designated by the Chief Executive Officer of the Association; and</u>

(7) <u>a representative of the Maryland State School Health Council,</u> <u>designated by the President of the Council.</u>

(c) <u>The Task Force shall elect the chair of the Task Force by a majority vote</u> <u>at the first meeting.</u>

(d) <u>The Frederick County Board of Education shall provide staff for the Task</u> <u>Force.</u>

(e) <u>A member of the Task Force:</u>

(1) may not receive compensation as a member of the Task Force; but

HB1136/715969/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 1136 Page 3 of 3

(2) is entitled to reimbursement for expenses under the Standard State Travel Regulations, as provided in the State budget.

(f) The Task Force shall:

(1) <u>study the implementation of the Frederick County Public School</u> <u>System's elementary school social-emotional learning pilot program;</u>

(2) evaluate the efficacy of the program;

(3) study the effectiveness of the system used to track the delivery of behavioral health and monitor wraparound services that also preserves student data privacy;

(4) <u>study the effectiveness of building-based staff training in the</u> program;

(5) identify what resources, including staffing and staffing structure, would be needed to expand programming to all elementary, middle, and high schools; and

(6) make recommendations on actions necessary to expand the program to middle schools and high schools.

(g) On or before December 31, 2019, the Task Force shall report its findings and recommendations on actions necessary to create a comprehensive social-emotional learning program in all Frederick County Public Schools to the Frederick County Public School Superintendent and Board of Education.";

and in line 15, after the period insert "<u>It shall remain effective for a period of 1 year and,</u> <u>at the end of June 30, 2020, this Act, with no further action required by the General</u> <u>Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.</u>".